Pinion with Straight Teeth
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 B2 L1 L
(6)
Fig
Order Code
Set Pinion only
2 21 0.5 48 42 44 26 15 41 131.947
A A02121A050
A02121
B A02121B050
Fig. A  Fig. B
Quality DIN 4  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
( Interface :  Curvic Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Bolt Circle  Ø 50
Bolt Circle  Ø 63
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 B2 L1 L
(6)
Fig
Order Code
Set Pinion only
2 21 0.5 48 42 44 26
15 41
131.947
A A02121A063
A02121
19.5 45.5 C A02121C063
Fig. A  Fig. C
Bolt Circle  Ø 80
Mn z
(1)

B1 L1 L
(6)
Order Code
2
13 0.366 31.464 26 27.464 26 41 81.681 B02113A050
17 -0.012 37.952 34 33.952 26 41 106.814 B02117A050
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 L1 L
(6)
Order Code
2
13 0.366 31.464 26 27.464 26 41 81.681 B02113A063
17 -0.012 37.952 34 33.952 26 41 106.814 B02117A063
24 0.202 52.808 48 48.808 26 41 150.796 B02124A063
3 13 0.366 47.196 39 41.196 32.5 47.5 122.522 B03113A063
( Interface :  Welded Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Straight Teeth
 Bolt Circle Ø  50
 Bolt Circle Ø  63
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
73
Fig. A  Fig. C
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 L1 L
(6)
Order Code
2
13 0.366 31.464 26 27.464 26 46 81.681 B02113A080
24 0.202 52.808 48 48.808 26 46 150.796 B02124A080
3
13 0.366 47.196 39 41.196 32.5 52.5 122.522 B03113A080
20 0.08 66.48 60 60.48 32.5 52.5 188.496 B03120A080
4 13 0.366 62.928 52 54.928 45 65 163.363 B04113A080
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 L1 L
(6)
Fig Order Code
3
13 0.366 47.196 39 41.196 32.5 57.5 122.522
A B03113A125
C B03113C125
20 0.08 66.48 60 60.48 32.5 57.5 188.496
A B03120A125
C B03120C125
27 0.294 88.764 81 82.764 32.5 57.5 254.469 C B03127C125
4
13 0.366 62.928 52 54.928 45 70 163.363
A B04113A125
C B04113C125
20 0.19 89.52 80 81.52 45 70 251.327
A B04120A125
C B04120C125
21 0.11 92.88 84 84.88 45 70 263.894
A B04121A125
C B04121C125
24 0.202 105.616 96 97.616 45 70 301.593
A B04124A125
C B04124C125
5
13 0.366 78.66 65 68.66 55 80 204.204
A B05113A125
C B05113C125
17 -0.012 94.88 85 84.88 55 80 267.035 C B05117C125
19 0.049 105.49 95 95.49 55 80 298.451
A B05119A125
C B05119C125
6
13 0.366 94.392 78 82.392 65 90 245.044
A B06113A125
C B06113C125
14 0.397 100.764 84 88.764 65 90 263.894 A B06114A125
16 -0.042 107.496 96 95.496 65 90 301.593 A B06116A125
Quality DIN 4  /  Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
 Bolt Circle Ø  80
 Bolt Circle Ø  125
74
Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 L1 L
(6)
Fig Order Code
4
13 0.366 62.928 52 54.928 45 79 163.363
A B04113A140
B B04113B140
20 0.19 89.52 80 81.52 45 79 251.327
A B04120A140
B B04120B140
21 0.11 92.88 84 84.88 45 79 263.894
A B04121A140
B B04121B140
5
15 0.227 87.27 75 77.27 55 89 235.619
A B05115A140
B B05115B140
20 0.08 110.8 100 100.8 55 89 314.159
A B05120A140
B B05120B140
6
13 0.366 94.392 78 82.392 65 99 245.044
A B06113A140
B B06113B140
17 -0.012 113.856 102 101.856 65 99 320.442
A B06117A140
B B06117B140
Quality DIN 4  /  Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e24
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Fig. A  Fig. B
 Bolt Circle Ø 140
75
( Interface :  Welded Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Straight Teeth
2
dw
hoA


Mn z
(1)
x
(2)
da
(3)
d
(4)
dw
(5)
B1 L1 L
(6)
Fig Order Code
5
13 0.366 78.66 65 68.66 55 100 204.204
A B05113A160
B B05113B160
20 0.08 110.8 100 100.8 55 100 314.159
A B05120A160
B B05120B160
6
13 0.366 94.392 78 82.392 65 110 245.044
A B06113A160
B B06113B160
17 -0.012 113.856 102 101.856 65 110 320.442
A B06117A160
B B06117B160
19 0.049 126.588 114 114.588 65 110 358.142
A B06119A160
B B06119B160
8 13 0.366 125.856 104 109.856 85 130 326.726
A B08113A160
B B08113B160
 Bolt Circle Ø 160

( Interface :  Welded Plate / EN ISO 9409-1-A )
Pinion with Straight Teeth
* The Maximal Driving Torque is also to be understood as the Maximal Acceleration Torque T2B.
   The Emergency Stop Torque T2NOT = 2 x T2B, under the condition limited 1000 times in the whole service period.
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
( Interface :  Keyway )
Module 2
Fig. A  Fig. B
Pinion with Straight Teeth
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
16 0 36 32 32 15 25 28 30 5 17.3 100.531 A F02116A15
18 0 40 36 36 15 28 28 30 5 17.3 113.097 A F02118A15
18 0 40 36 36 20 28 28 30 6 22.8 113.097 A F02118A20
20 0 44 40 40 15 25 28 30 5 17.3 125.664 A F02120A15
20 0 44 40 40 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 125.664 A F02120A19
20 0 44 40 40 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 125.664 B F02120B19 SSD-30
20 0 44 40 40 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 125.664 A F02120A20
20 0 44 40 40 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 125.664 A F02120A22
20 0 44 40 40 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 125.664 B F02120B22 SSD-36
22 0 48 44 44 15 25 28 30 5 17.3 138.23 A F02122A15
22 0 48 44 44 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 138.23 A F02122A19
22 0 48 44 44 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 138.23 B F02122B19 SSD-30
22 0 48 44 44 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 138.23 A F02122A20
22 0 48 44 44 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 138.23 A F02122A22
22 0 48 44 44 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 138.23 B F02122B22 SSD-36
22 0 48 44 44 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 138.23 A F02122A25
25 0 54 50 50 15 25 28 30 5 17.3 157.08 A F02125A15
25 0 54 50 50 16 30 28 54 5 18.3 157.08 B F02125B16 SSD-30
25 0 54 50 50 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 157.08 A F02125A19
25 0 54 50 50 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 157.08 B F02125B19 SSD-30
25 0 54 50 50 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 157.08 A F02125A20
25 0 54 50 50 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 157.08 A F02125A22
25 0 54 50 50 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 157.08 B F02125B22 SSD-36
25 0 54 50 50 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 157.08 A F02125A25
25 0 54 50 50 30 44 28 30 8 33.3 157.08 A F02125A30
28 0 60 56 56 15 25 28 30 5 17.3 175.929 A F02128A15
28 0 60 56 56 19 30 28 30 6 21.8 175.929 A F02128A19
28 0 60 56 56 19 30 28 56 6 21.8 175.929 B F02128B19 SSD-30
28 0 60 56 56 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 175.929 A F02128A20
28 0 60 56 56 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 175.929 A F02128A22
28 0 60 56 56 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 175.929 B F02128B22 SSD-36
28 0 60 56 56 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 175.929 A F02128A25
28 0 60 56 56 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 175.929 A F02128A30
28 0 60 56 56 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 175.929 B F02128B30 SSD-50
28 0 60 56 56 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 175.929 A F02128A35
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
78
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
32 0 68 64 64 15 36 28 30 5 17.3 201.062 A F02132A15
32 0 68 64 64 16 30 28 54 5 18.3 201.062 B F02132B16 SSD-30
32 0 68 64 64 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 201.062 A F02132A20
32 0 68 64 64 22 30 28 30 6 24.8 201.062 A F02132A22
32 0 68 64 64 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 201.062 B F02132B22 SSD-36
32 0 68 64 64 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 201.062 A F02132A25
32 0 68 64 64 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 201.062 A F02132A30
32 0 68 64 64 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 201.062 B F02132B30 SSD-50
32 0 68 64 64 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 201.062 B F02132B32 SSD-55
32 0 68 64 64 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 201.062 A F02132A35
36 0 76 72 72 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 226.195 A F02136A20
36 0 76 72 72 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 226.195 A F02136A25
36 0 76 72 72 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 226.195 A F02136A30
36 0 76 72 72 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 226.195 A F02136A35
36 0 76 72 72 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 226.195 B F02136B40 SSD-62
36 0 76 72 72 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 226.195 A F02136A45
40 0 84 80 80 15 36 28 30 5 17.3 251.327 A F02140A15
40 0 84 80 80 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 251.327 A F02140A20
40 0 84 80 80 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 251.327 A F02140A25
40 0 84 80 80 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 251.327 A F02140A30
40 0 84 80 80 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 251.327 B F02140B32 SSD-55
40 0 84 80 80 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 251.327 A F02140A35
40 0 84 80 80 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 251.327 B F02140B40 SSD-62
40 0 84 80 80 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 251.327 A F02140A45
40 0 84 80 80 45 68 28 65 14 48.8 251.327 B F02140B45 SSD-68
45 0 94 90 90 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 282.743 A F02145A20
45 0 94 90 90 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 282.743 A F02145A25
45 0 94 90 90 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 282.743 A F02145A35
45 0 94 90 90 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 282.743 A F02145A45
50 0 104 100 100 20 30 28 30 6 22.8 314.159 A F02150A20
50 0 104 100 100 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 314.159 A F02150A25
50 0 104 100 100 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 314.159 A F02150A35
50 0 104 100 100 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 314.159 A F02150A45
50 0 104 100 100 45 68 28 65 14 48.8 314.159 B F02150B45 SSD-68
56 0 116 112 112 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 351.858 A F02156A25
56 0 116 112 112 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 351.858 A F02156A35
63 0 130 126 126 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 395.841 A F02163A25
71 0 146 142 142 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 446.106 A F02171A35
80 0 164 160 160 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 502.655 A F02180A35
90 0 184 180 180 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 565.487 A F02190A45
Module 2
Fig. A  Fig. B
79
( Interface :  Keyway )
Pinion with Straight Teeth
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 3
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
18 0 60 54 54 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 169.646 A F03118A25
20 0 66 60 60 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 188.496 A F03120A25
20 0 66 60 60 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 188.496 A F03120A30
20 0 66 60 60 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 188.496 A F03120A35
22 0 72 66 66 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 207.345 B F03122B22 SSD-36
22 0 72 66 66 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 207.345 A F03122A25
22 0 72 66 66 25 44 28 60 8 28.3 207.345 B F03122B25 SSD-44
22 0 72 66 66 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 207.345 A F03122A30
22 0 72 66 66 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 207.345 B F03122B30 SSD-50
22 0 72 66 66 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 207.345 B F03122B32 SSD-55
22 0 72 66 66 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 207.345 A F03122A35
22 0 72 66 66 35 55 28 65 10 38.3 207.345 B F03122B35 SSD-55
22 0 72 66 66 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 207.345 B F03122B40 SSD-62
25 0 81 75 75 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 235.619 A F03125A25
25 0 81 75 75 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 235.619 A F03125A30
25 0 81 75 75 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 235.619 B F03125B32 SSD-55
25 0 81 75 75 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 235.619 A F03125A35
25 0 81 75 75 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 235.619 B F03125B40 SSD-62
25 0 81 75 75 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 235.619 A F03125A45
28 0 90 84 84 22 36 28 56 6 24.8 263.894 B F03128B22 SSD-36
28 0 90 84 84 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 263.894 A F03128A25
28 0 90 84 84 25 44 28 60 8 28.3 263.894 B F03128B25 SSD-44
28 0 90 84 84 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 263.894 A F03128A30
28 0 90 84 84 30 50 28 60 8 33.3 263.894 B F03128B30 SSD-50
28 0 90 84 84 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 263.894 B F03128B32 SSD-55
28 0 90 84 84 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 263.894 A F03128A35
28 0 90 84 84 35 55 28 65 10 38.3 263.894 B F03128B35 SSD-55
28 0 90 84 84 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 263.894 B F03128B40 SSD-62
28 0 90 84 84 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 263.894 A F03128A45
28 0 90 84 84 45 68 28 65 14 48.8 263.894 B F03128B45 SSD-68
Fig. A  Fig. B
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
80
32 0 102 96 96 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 301.593 A F03132A25
32 0 102 96 96 30 45 28 30 8 33.3 301.593 A F03132A30
32 0 102 96 96 32 55 28 65 10 35.3 301.593 B F03132B32 SSD-55
32 0 102 96 96 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 301.593 A F03132A35
32 0 102 96 96 40 62 28 65 12 43.3 301.593 B F03132B40 SSD-62
32 0 102 96 96 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 301.593 A F03132A45
32 0 102 96 96 60 80 28 30 18 64.4 301.593 A F03132A60
36 0 114 108 108 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 339.292 A F03136A25
36 0 114 108 108 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 339.292 A F03136A35
36 0 114 108 108 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 339.292 A F03136A45
36 0 114 108 108 45 68 28 65 14 48.8 339.292 B F03136B45 SSD-68
36 0 114 108 108 60 80 28 30 18 64.4 339.292 A F03136A60
40 0 126 120 120 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 376.991 A F03140A25
40 0 126 120 120 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 376.991 A F03140A35
40 0 126 120 120 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 376.991 A F03140A45
40 0 126 120 120 60 80 28 30 18 64.4 376.991 A F03140A60
Module 3
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
45 0 141 135 135 25 36 28 30 8 28.3 424.115 A F03145A25
45 0 141 135 135 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 424.115 A F03145A35
45 0 141 135 135 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 424.115 A F03145A45
45 0 141 135 135 60 80 28 30 18 64.4 424.115 A F03145A60
50 0 156 150 150 35 48 28 30 10 38.3 471.239 A F03150A35
50 0 156 150 150 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 471.239 A F03150A45
56 0 174 168 168 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 527.788 A F03156A45
63 0 195 189 189 45 58 28 30 14 48.8 593.761 A F03163A45
63 0 195 189 189 60 80 28 30 18 64.4 593.761 A F03163A60
Fig. A  Fig. B
81
( Interface :  Keyway )
Pinion with Straight Teeth
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 4
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
20 0 88 80 80 32 55 40 75 10 35.3 251.327 B F04120B32 SSD-55
20 0 88 80 80 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 251.327 A F04120A35
20 0 88 80 80 35 55 40 75 10 38.3 251.327 B F04120B35 SSD-55
20 0 88 80 80 40 62 40 75 12 43.3 251.327 B F04120B40 SSD-62
20 0 88 80 80 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 251.327 A F04120A45
22 0 96 88 88 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 276.46 A F04122A35
22 0 96 88 88 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 276.46 A F04122A45
22 0 96 88 88 45 68 40 75 14 48.8 276.46 B F04122B45 SSD-68
25 0 108 100 100 32 55 40 75 10 35.3 314.159 B F04125B32 SSD-55
25 0 108 100 100 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 314.159 A F04125A35
25 0 108 100 100 35 55 40 75 10 38.3 314.159 B F04125B35 SSD-55
25 0 108 100 100 40 62 40 75 12 43.3 314.159 B F04125B40 SSD-62
25 0 108 100 100 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 314.159 A F04125A45
25 0 108 100 100 55 80 40 80 16 59.3 314.159 B F04125B55 SSD-80
28 0 120 112 112 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 351.858 A F04128A35
28 0 120 112 112 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 351.858 A F04128A45
28 0 120 112 112 45 68 40 75 14 48.8 351.858 B F04128B45 SSD-68
32 0 136 128 128 35 52 40 50 10 38.3 402.124 A F04132A35
32 0 136 128 128 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 402.124 A F04132A45
32 0 136 128 128 55 80 40 80 16 59.3 402.124 B F04132B55 SSD-80
32 0 136 128 128 75 110 40 100 20 79.9 402.124 B F04132B75 SSD-110
40 0 168 160 160 45 65 40 50 14 48.8 502.655 A F04140A45
40 0 168 160 160 60 80 40 50 18 64.4 502.655 A F04140A60
40 0 168 160 160 75 110 40 100 20 79.9 502.655 B F04140B75 SSD-110
Module 5
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
21 0 115 105 105 45 68 50 85 14 48.8 329.867 B F05121B45 SSD-68
21 0 115 105 105 55 80 50 90 16 59.3 329.867 B F05121B55 SSD-80
25 0 135 125 125 45 68 50 85 14 48.8 392.699 B F05125B45 SSD-68
25 0 135 125 125 55 80 50 90 16 59.3 392.699 B F05125B55 SSD-80
25 0 135 125 125 75 110 50 110 20 79.9 392.699 B F05125B75 SSD-110
Fig. A  Fig. B
(1) Number of teeth     (2) Profile modification factor     (3) Diameter of addendum circle     (4) Pitch circle diameter
(5) Working pitch circle diameter     (6) Pitch circle length L = π x d
82
Quality DIN 5  / Alloy Steel
Tooth Thickness Tolerance : e25 **
Straight Teeth
Case-Hardened and Teeth Ground
Module 6
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc
21 0 138 126 126 55 80 60 100 16 59.3 395.841 B F06121B55 SSD-80
21 0 138 126 126 75 110 60 120 20 79.9 395.841 B F06121B75 SSD-110
25 0 162 150 150 55 80 60 100 16 59.3 471.239 B F06125B55 SSD-80
25 0 162 150 150 75 110 60 120 20 79.9 471.239 B F06125B75 SSD-110
Module 8
z(1) x(2) da(3) d(4) dw(5) d1 H6 d2 B1 L1 w JS9 H L(6) Fig
Order code
Pinion Shrink disc